Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

			PATENT	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		355015-991100 Alan A. Limbach		
Address Line 2: East Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94303-2248				
Address Line 1: 2000 University Avenue Address Line 2: DLA Piper Rudnick Gray Cary US LLP				
Correspondent Name: Alan A. Limbach Address Line 1: 2000 University Avenue				
Email: alan.limbach@dlapiper.com				
Phone: 650-833-2433				
Correspondence will	. ,	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Fax Number:	(650)833-20	01		
CORRESPONDENCI	E DATA			
Patent Number:	mber: 6892298			
Patent Number:	6519672			
Patent Number:	646	6295571 6467011		
Patent Number:	6295571			
Property Type		Number		
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 4			
Postal Code:	78701			
State/Country:				
City:	Austin			
Street Address:	111 Congress Av	enue, Suite 3000		
Name:	Convergent Inves			
	DATA			
Times N Systems, In	U		04/16/2002	
Times N Systems In		Name	Execution Date	
CONVEYING PARTY	Ζ ΔΑΤΑ]	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Collateral Agent and Security Agreement with Trustee's Bill of Sale Foreclosing Security Interest		
SUBMISSION TYPE:				

Total Attachments: 20

	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page1.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page2.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page3.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page4.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page5.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page6.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page7.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page8.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page9.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page10.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page11.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page12.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page13.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page14.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page15.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page16.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page17.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page18.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page19.tif
	source=Collateral Agent & Secuity Agreement for 6295571, 6467011, 6519672 & 6892298#page20.tif
1	

COLLATERAL AGENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Collateral Agent and Security Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of April 16, 2002, is executed by Times N Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Debtor</u>"), in favor of Convergent Investors VI, L.P. as collateral agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties as defined below (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

RECITALS

A. Convergent Investors VI, L.P., Austin Ventures VI, L.P., Austin Ventures VI Affiliates Fund, L.P., Sternhill Partners I, L.P. and Sternhill Affiliates I, L.P. shall be referred to individually herein as a "Secured Party" and shall be referred to collectively as the "Secured Parties").

B. Debtor has executed Secured Convertible Promissory Notes in the aggregate principal amount of \$700,000 and Secured Convertible Promissory Notes (Amending and Restating Convertible Subordinated Promissory Notes) in the aggregate principal amount of \$1,600,000, all dated as of April 16, 2002 (each a "Note" and collectively, the "Notes"), in favor of the Secured Parties.

C. In order to induce each Secured Party to extend the credit evidenced by the Notes, Debtor has agreed to enter into this Agreement and to grant Collateral Agent the security interest in the Collateral described below.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor hereby agrees with Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties as follows:

1. <u>Definitions and Interpretation</u>. When used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following respective meanings:

(a) "<u>Collateral</u>" shall have the meaning given to that term in Section 2 hereof.

(b) "<u>Majority-in-Interest</u>" shall mean at least a majority of the aggregate outstanding principal amount of the Notes.

(c) "<u>Obligations</u>" shall mean and include all loans, advances, debts, liabilities and obligations, howsoever arising, owed by Debtor to the Secured Parties of every kind and description, now existing or hereafter arising under or pursuant to the terms of the Notes, whether or not arising after the commencement of a proceeding under Title 11 of the United States Code (11 U.S.C. Section 101 <u>et seq</u>.), as amended from time to time (including post-petition interest) and whether or not allowed or allowable as a claim in any such proceeding.

(d) "<u>UCC</u>" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of Texas from time to time.

Austin271951_2

(e) "Permitted Liens" shall mean and include: (i) liens for taxes or other governmental charges not at the time delinquent or thereafter payable without penalty or being contested in good faith, provided provision is made to the reasonable satisfaction of the Collateral Agent for the eventual payment thereof if subsequently found payable; (ii) liens of carriers, warehousemen, mechanics and materialmen, incurred in the ordinary course of business for sums not overdue or being contested in good faith, provided provision is made to the reasonable satisfaction of the Collateral Agent for the eventual payment thereof if subsequently found payable; (iii) deposits under workers' compensation, unemployment insurance and social security laws; (iv) liens securing obligations under a capital lease if such lease is permitted under this Agreement and such liens do not extend to property other than the property leased under such capital lease; (v) liens upon any equipment acquired or held by Debtor to secure the purchase price of such equipment or indebtedness incurred solely for the purpose of financing the acquisition of such equipment, so long as such lien extends only to the equipment financed, and any accessions, replacements, substitutions and proceeds (including insurance proceeds) thereof or thereto; or (vi) liens in favor of a Secured Party.

All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings given in the Notes. Unless otherwise defined herein, all terms defined in the UCC shall have the respective meanings given to those terms in the UCC.

2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As security for the Obligations, Debtor hereby grants to Collateral Agent a security interest in all right, title and interests of Debtor in and to the property described in Attachment 1 hereto (collectively and severally, the "<u>Collateral</u>"), which Attachment 1 is incorporated herein by this reference. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the security interest granted herein shall not extend to and the term "Collateral" shall not include any property, rights or licenses to the extent the granting of a security interest therein would be contrary to applicable law, provided that the security interest granted under this Agreement shall extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall include any such assets in the event such a grant is no longer contrary to applicable law. Upon the Debtor's full and final satisfaction of the Obligations, the Collateral Agent and each Secured Party agrees and covenants that it will execute and deliver any agreement, financing statement termination or other writings necessary to release the security interest granted pursuant to this Section 2.

3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Debtor represents and warrants to Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties that:

(a) Debtor is the owner of or has a valid leasehold interest in the Collateral (or, in the case of after-acquired Collateral, at the time Debtor acquires rights in the Collateral, will be the owner thereof).

(b) Except for the security interest granted in this Agreement and the Comerica Agreement (as defined in Section 3(c) below), no financing statement covering the Collateral or its proceeds is on file in any public office and there is no lien, security interest or encumbrance in or on the Collateral.

(c) Debtor and Comerica Bank – California, successor in interest to Imperial Bank ("<u>Comerica</u>") are parties to an Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as Austin271951_2 -2-

of November 13, 2000 (including all amendments and restatements thereto, the "<u>Comerica Agreement</u>") and a Forbearance Agreement dated as of October 16, 2001 (including all amendments and restatements thereto, the "<u>Forbearance Agreement</u>"). On or before April 23, 2002, Debtor shall (i) obtain written confirmation that Comerica has released its security interest in, and any and all liens upon, the Collateral, whether securing Debtor's obligations under the Comerica Agreement and Forbearance Agreement or otherwise; (ii) obtain a written waiver from Comerica of any and all claims against Debtor for alleged defaults or breaches under the Comerica Agreement or the Forbearance Agreement; and (iii) file a UCC-3 releasing any and all liens upon the Collateral in favor of Comerica in all jurisdictions necessary to effect the full and complete release of such liens.

(d) The location where Debtor maintains its chief executive office is 1908 Kramer Lane, Braker Bldg. B, Suite P, Austin, Texas 78758.

4. <u>Covenants Relating to Collateral</u>. Debtor hereby agrees as follows:

(a) Debtor shall perform all acts that may be necessary to maintain, preserve, protect and perfect the Collateral, the security interest granted to Collateral Agent therein, except for Permitted Liens.

(b) Without written notice to Collateral Agent, Debtor shall not change its name or place of business (or, if Debtor has more than one place of business, its chief executive office).

(c) Debtor shall comply with all material requirements of law relating to the production, possession, operation, maintenance and control of the Collateral.

(d) The Collateral shall remain in Debtor's possession or control at all times at Debtor's risk of loss and be kept at the address shown in Section 3(e) hereof, where Collateral Agent may inspect it at any time, except for its temporary removal in connection with its ordinary use, its removal as a result of a sale of such Collateral to a third party in the ordinary course of Debtor's business, or unless Debtor notifies Collateral Agent in writing and Collateral Agent consents in writing in advance of its removal to another location.

(c) Debtor shall pay prior to delinquency all material taxes, charges, liens and assessments against the Collateral except those Debtor is contesting in good faith and for which adequate accruals have been made, and upon Debtor's failure to do so after ten days' prior written notice, Collateral Agent at its option may pay any of them and shall be the sole judge of the legality or validity thereof and the amount necessary to discharge the same. Such payment shall become part of the Obligations secured by this Agreement and shall be paid to the Secured Parties by Debtor immediately and without demand.

(f) Debtor shall, at its own expense, do, make, procure, execute and deliver all acts, things, writings and assurances as the Collateral Agent may at any time reasonably request to protect, assure or enforce its interests, rights and remedies created by, provided in or emanating from this Agreement.

(g) Except in the ordinary course of business, Debtor shall not sell, lend, rent, lease or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or any interest therein except as authorized in this Austin271951_2 -3-

Agreement or in writing by the Collateral Agent, and Debtor shall keep the Collateral, including the proceeds thereof, free from unpaid charges, including taxes, and from liens, encumbrances and security interests other than those of the Secured Parties and the Collateral Agent, except for Permitted Liens.

Debtor shall sign and execute alone or with Collateral Agent any financing (h) statement or other document or procure any document and pay all connected costs reasonably incurred, necessary to protect the security interest under this Agreement against the rights or interests of third persons.

Debtor shall at all times keep the proceeds of the Collateral separate and **(i)** distinct from other property of Debtor and shall keep accurate and complete records of the Collateral and its proceeds.

Default and Remedies. Debtor shall be in default under this Agreement upon the 5. occurrence of any condition or event set forth below, unless cured in accordance with this Section 5 (each, an "Event of Default"):

(a) Debtor's failure to pay any Obligations secured by this Agreement when such Obligations become due in accordance with the terms of this Agreement or the Notes and such payment shall not have been made within five (5) business days of the Debtor's receipt of Secured Party's written notice to Debtor of such failure to pay.

(b) Debtor's failure to observe or perform any other covenant, obligation, condition or agreement contained or referred to in this Agreement or the Notes; provided, however, that if such failure is curable, Debtor shall be granted 30 days from the date of Debtor's receipt of Secured Party's written notice to cure such failure. If the 30-day cure period is applicable, no Event of Default shall be deemed to have occurred until the expiration of such 30-day period.

Any warranty, representation or written statement contained in this Agreement (c) proves to have been false in any material respect when made or furnished.

(d) Loss, theft, substantial damage, destruction, sale (except as authorized by this Agreement) or encumbrance to or of any material portion of the Collateral not covered by insurance, or the making of any levy, seizure or attachment thereof or thereon.

Debtor shall (i) apply for or consent to the appointment of a receiver, trustee, (e) liquidator or custodian of itself or of all or a substantial part of its property, (ii) make a general assignment for the benefit of its or any of its creditors, (iii) be dissolved or liquidated, (iv) commence a voluntary case or other proceeding seeking liquidation, reorganization or other relief with respect to itself or its debts under any bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar law now or hereafter in effect or consent to any such relief or to the appointment of or taking possession of its property by any official in an involuntary case or other proceeding commenced against it, or (v) take any action for the purpose of effecting any of the foregoing.

Proceedings for the appointment of a receiver, trustee, liquidator or custodian **(f)** of Debtor or of all or a substantial part of Debtor's property, or an involuntary case or other -4-Austin271951 2

proceedings seeking liquidation, reorganization or other relief with respect to Debtor or Debtor's debts under any bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar law now or hereafter in effect shall be commenced and an order for relief entered or such proceeding shall not be dismissed or discharged within thirty (30) days of commencement.

6. <u>Authorized Action by Collateral Agent</u>. Debtor hereby irrevocably appoints Collateral Agent as its attorney-in-fact and agrees that Collateral Agent may perform any act which Debtor is obligated by this Agreement to perform, and to exercise such rights and powers as Debtor might exercise with respect to the Collateral, including the right to:

(a) collect by legal proceeding or otherwise and endorse, receive and receipt for all dividends, interest, payments, proceeds and other sums and property now or hereafter payable on or on account of the Collateral;

(b) enter into any extension, reorganization, deposit, merger, consolidation or other agreement pertaining to, or deposit, surrender, accept, hold or apply other property in exchange for, the Collateral;

(c) insure, process and preserve the Collateral;

(d) make any compromise or settlement, and take any action it deems advisable, with respect to the Collateral;

(e) pay any indebtedness of Debtor relating to the Collateral; and

(f) execute UCC financing statements and other documents, instruments and agreements required hereunder;

provided, however, that Collateral Agent shall not exercise any such powers prior to an Event of Default and shall only exercise such powers during the continuance of an Event of Default. Debtor agrees to reimburse Collateral Agent promptly upon demand for any reasonable costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, Collateral Agent may incur while acting as Debtor's attorney-in-fact hereunder, all of which costs and expenses are included in the Obligations. It is further agreed and understood between the parties hereto that such care as Collateral Agent gives to the safekeeping of its own property of like kind and in accordance with Section 9-207 of the UCC shall constitute reasonable care of the Collateral when in Collateral Agent's possession; provided, however, that Collateral Agent shall not be required to make any presentment, demand or protest, or give any notice and need not take any action to preserve any rights against any prior party or any other person in connection with the Obligations or with respect to the Collateral.

7. <u>Default and Remedies</u>. Debtor shall be deemed in default under this Agreement upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default. Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, Collateral Agent shall have the rights of a secured creditor under the UCC, all rights granted by this Agreement and by law, including the right to:

(a) require Debtor to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Collateral Agent at a place to be designated by Collateral Agent; and

Austin271951_2

(b) prior to the disposition of the Collateral, store, process, repair or recondition it or otherwise prepare it for disposition in any manner and to the extent the Collateral Agent deems appropriate in connection with such preparation and disposition, without charge, use any trademark, trade name, copyright, patent or technical process used by Debtor.

4

8. <u>Collateral Agent.</u>

(a) <u>Appointment</u>. The Secured Parties hereby appoint Convergent Investors VI, L.P. as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties under this Agreement to serve from the date hereof until the termination of this Agreement.

(b) Powers and Duties of Collateral Agent, Indemnity by Secured Parties.

(i) Each Secured Party hereby irrevocably authorizes the Collateral Agent to take such action and to exercise such powers hereunder as provided herein or as requested in writing by the holders of a Majority-in-Interest in accordance with the terms hereof, together with such powers as are reasonably incidental thereto. Collateral Agent may execute any of its duties hereunder by or through agents or employees and shall be entitled to request and act in reliance upon the advise of counsel concerning all matters pertaining to its duties hereunder and shall not be liable for any action taken or omitted to be taken by it in good faith in accordance therewith.

(ii) Neither the Collateral Agent nor any of its directors, officers or employees shall be liable or responsible to any Secured Party or to Debtor for any action taken or omitted to be taken by Collateral Agent or any other such person hereunder or under any related agreement, instrument or document, except in the case of gross negligence or willful misconduct on the part of the Collateral Agent, nor shall the Collateral Agent or any of its directors, officers or employees be liable or responsible for (i) the validity, effectiveness, sufficiency, enforceability or enforcement of the Notes, this Agreement or any instrument or document delivered hereunder or relating hereto; (ii) the title of Debtor to any of the Collateral or the freedom of any of the Collateral from any prior or other liens or security interests; (iii) the determination, verification or enforcement of Debtor's compliance with any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement; (iv) the failure by Debtor to deliver any instrument or document required to be delivered pursuant to the terms hereof; or (v) the receipt, disbursement, waiver, extension or other handling of payments or proceeds made or received with respect to the Collateral, the servicing of the Collateral or the enforcement or the collection of any amounts owing with respect to the Collateral.

(iii) In the case of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and any related document relating to any of the Collateral, each of the Secured Parties agrees to pay to the Collateral Agent, on demand, its pro rata share of all fees and all expenses incurred in connection with the operation and enforcement of this Agreement, the Notes or any related agreement to the extent that such fees or expenses have not been paid by Debtor. In the case of this Agreement and each instrument and document relating to any of the Collateral, each of the Secured Parties and the Debtor hereby agrees to hold the Collateral Agent harmless, and to indemnify the Collateral Agent from and against any and all loss, damage, expense or liability which may be incurred by the Collateral Agent under this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and any related agreement or other instrument or document, as the case may be, unless such liability shall be caused by the willful misconduct or gross negligence of the Collateral Agent.

Austin271951 2
-6-

9. <u>Miscellaneous</u>.

(a) <u>Notices</u>. All notices and other communications required or permitted under this Agreement shall be made in writing and shall be delivered personally by hand or by courier, mailed by United States first-class mail, postage prepaid or sent by facsimile directed (a) if to a Secured Party, at such Secured Party's address or facsimile number set forth on Debtor's records, or at such other address or facsimile number as such Secured Party may designate by ten (10) days' advance written notice to Debtor or (b) if to Debtor, to its address or facsimile number set forth on the signature page hereto, or at such other address or facsimile number as Debtor may designate by ten (10) days' advance written notice to a Secured Party. All such notices and other communications shall be deemed given upon personal delivery, on the date of mailing or upon confirmation of facsimile transfer.

(b) <u>Nonwaiver</u>. No failure or delay on Collateral Agent's part in exercising any right hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof or of any other right nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right preclude any other further exercise thereof or of any other right.

(c) <u>Amendments and Waivers</u>. This Agreement may not be amended or modified, nor may any of its terms be waived, except by written instruments signed by Debtor and Collateral Agent. Each waiver or consent under any provision hereof shall be effective only in the specific instances for the purpose for which given.

(d) <u>Assignments</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Collateral Agent, each Secured Party and Debtor and their respective successors and assigns; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that Debtor may not sell, assign or delegate rights and obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of Collateral Agent.

(e) <u>Partial Invalidity</u>. If at any time any provision of this Agreement is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any respect under the law or any jurisdiction, neither the legality, validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement nor the legality, validity or enforceability of such provision under the law of any other jurisdiction shall in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

(f) <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the Notes, taken together, constitute and contain the entire agreement of Debtor and Collateral Agent and supersede any and all prior agreements, negotiations, correspondence, understandings and communications among the parties, whether written or oral, respecting the subject matter hereof.

(g) <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas without reference to conflicts of law rules (except to the extent governed by the UCC).

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Austin271951_2

-7-

:

04/18/02 THU 09:18 FAX \$129..9803

FAX_AUS * Pg 2/12 Times N Systems, ID:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Agreemen to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

"Debtor"

Times N Systems, Inc.

By: Name: Title:

SMITH

Ø 002

2002

Address:

Times N Systems, Inc 1908 Kramer Lane Braker Bldg. B, Suite P Austin, Texas 78756 Facsimile: (512) 997-98

TIMES N SYSTEMS, INC. Collateral Agent and Security Agree agent Signature Page

08/04/2003 MON 13:41 [TX/RX NO 7279]

04/18/02 THU 00: 10 FAX 812 472

. ,.

04/18/2082 18:20

.

:

.

•

•

2668456

	· ·		•		
72 9018	•				•
	RENAISSANCE BUILDE	-3	P	WEE 93 004	1
			•		
				•	
			-	•	
					:
				•	
	"Secured Party"				
	Convergent Investors VI, I				
	By: Convergent is in the second secon	0	G.P.,	L.P., Partner	
	By: Convergent its General Partner		tors,	1.L.C.,	
	ву:Изни				
	Name: Will		fraglik_	<u></u>	
	Titie: // ¹		<u> </u>		
	Address:			.*	
	111 Congress Avenue, 5 Austin, Texas 78703 Facsimile: (512) 472-99	and a second)		
			•	•	
	· .			•	
		1			
	· · · ·			•	
	•				
T	IMES N SYSTEMS, INC.	. !		•	
COLLATERA	J. AGENT AND SECLIDITY AGR Signature Page		4		
·	Sillinge Luis		1		
	•••••)			
	• •		3		
	•				

08/04/2003 MON 13:41 [TX/RX NO 7279]

 04/18/02	THU 09:29	_FAX 512	472	0018
84/18/2862	10:20	2668456		





pl 7

10

111 Congress Avanua, Austin, Texas 78701 · Facsimile: (512) 472-9



08/04/2003 MON 13:41 [TX/RX NO 7279]

04/19/2002 FRI 14:24 FAX 8728543701

BAX_AUS * Pg 4/6 AUSTIN VENTURED

P • 12 .00004

005

"Secured Party"

Austin Ventures VI, L.".

By: AV Partners V. L.P., its general partner

By: ER ana-١

Name;

Title: ____

Address:

701 Brazos Stree Suite 1400 Anstin, Texas 7::701 Facsimile: (512: 476- 53

TIMES N SYSTEMS, INC. COLLATERAL AGENT AND SECURITY AGRUMAENT Signaturo Page

08/04/2003 MON 13:41 [TX/RX NO 7279]

04/19/2002 FRI 14:24 FAX 9738+43701

FAX_AUS PE 5/6 AUSTIN VENTURES

"Secured Party"

Austin Ventures VI Affiliates Fund, L.P.

By: AV Partners VI, L.P., its general partner

Ø 006

2005

. •

By: Stourt UD OULING

Name:

Title: ___

Address:

701 Brazos Stread Suite 1400 Austin, Texas 78701 Facsimile: (512) 476-3953

TUTES N SYSTEMS, INC. COLLATERAL AGENT AND SECURITY AGREE MENT Signature Page

08/04/2003 MON 13:41 [TX/RX NO 7279]

FROM : STERNHILL

FAX ND. :7136223529

Ø 007

2

"Secured Party"

Sternhill Partners i, : By: 5. Q an Name: Title: 4116

Address:

•

777 Post Oak Bostevard Suite 250 Hobston, Texas 77056 Fackimile: (713) 522-3529

TIMES N SYSTEMS, INC. COLLATERAL AGENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT Signature Page

08/04/2003 MON 13:41 [TX/RX NO 7279]

. ---

FROM : STERNHILL

FAX NO. ;7135223529

Apr. 16 2002 02:20PM P2/5

:

Ċ

::

;

2008

. 15

"Secured Party"

Stemhill Affiliator, L.P.

: s ; By: Name: / Title: Hana 9114

Address:

777 Post Oak B. alevard Suite 250 Houston, Texas 77056 Fucsimile: (713 622-3529

4

.

TIMES N SYSTEMS, INC. COLLATERAL AGENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT Signature Page

.

08/04/2003 MON 13:41 [TX/RX NO 7279]

TRUSTEE'S BILL OF SALE FORECLOSING SECURITY INTEREST

Date: December 23, 2002

Trustee: Vincent L. Hazen 810 West 10th Street Austin, Texas 78701

Vincent L. Hazen was appointed as substitute trustee in the Notice of Posting for Foreclosure. The term "Trustee" herein shall be synonymous with Vincent L. Hazen.

Security Agreement:

Instrument:	Collateral Agent and Security Agreement	
Date:	April 16, 2002	
Grantor/Debtor	: Times N Systems, Inc.	
Lender/Creditor: Convergent Investors VI, L.P.		

Property:

÷

All general intangibles, including, without limitation, (i) customer and supplier lists and contracts, books and records, insurance policies, tax refunds, contracts for the purchase of real or personal property; (ii) all patents, copyrights, trademarks, trade names, service marks and other intellectual property rights; (iii) all licenses to use, applications for, and other rights to, such patents, copyrights, trademarks, trade names and service marks, and (iv) all goodwill.

Date of Sale:	December 23, 2002
Time of Sale:	10:00 o'clock a.m.
Place of Sale:	Law office of Hazen & Terrill, P.C., 810 West 10 th Street, Austin, Texas 78701.
Buyer:	Convergent Investors VI, L.P.
Buyer's Address:	111 Congress Ave., #3000 Austin, Texas 78701
Amount of Sale:	\$1,000 (credited to indebtedness)

03/18/2003 TUE 15:11 [TX/RX NO 6289]

Times N Systems, Inc., the Grantor/Debtor has defaulted in performing the obligations of the Collateral Agent and Security Agreement and the Holder is entitled to foreclose its security interest pursuant to the terms of the Collateral Agent and Security Agreement. Holder of the Collateral Agent and Security Agreement has directed Trustee to enforce the security interest in the Collateral Agent and Security Agreement.

Notice stating the time, place, and terms of sale of the Property were published in the Austin American Statesman, posted and filed and as shown by the affidavit attached to this deed and incorporated in it by this reference. Holder either personally, or by agent, served notice of the sale to the debtor, and Trustee sold the Property to Buyer, who was the highest bidder at the public auction, for the Amount of Sale. The sale was made on the Date of Sale, began at the Time of Sale, and was concluded by 10:10 a.m. The Trustee's Affidavit is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference at this point.

Trustee, subject to any prior liens and other exceptions to conveyance and warranty in the Collateral Agent and Security Agreement and for the Amount of Sale paid by Buyer as consideration, grants, sells, and conveys the Property to Buyer, "AS IS," together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have and to hold it to Buyer and Buyer's heirs, successors, and assigns forever. Trustee binds Grantor and Grantor's heirs and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property to Buyer and Buyer's heirs, successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the prior liens and other exceptions to conveyance and warranty in the Collateral Agent and Security Agreement.

TRUSTEE HAS NOT MADE, AND DOES NOT MAKE, ANY REPRESENTATION, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY IS SOLD TO BUYER "AS IS, WHERE IS, AND WITH ALL FAULTS." FURTHER, THE TRUSTEE HAS NOT MADE, AND DOES NOT MAKE, ANY REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE EXISTENCE OF LIENS, JUDGMENTS, ENCUMBRANCES AND RESTRICTIONS.

03/18/2003 TUB 15:11 [TX/RX NO 6289]

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

9 8

§

STATE OF TEXAS

•

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 23rd day of December 2002, by Vincent L. Hazen, Trustee.

lowost tary Public, State of Texas Nd



.

03/18/2003 TUR 15:11 [TX/RX NO 6289]

PATENT REEL: 017870 FRAME: 0229

.

TRUSTEE'S AFFIDAVIT

Date:December 23, 2002Affiant:Vincent L. Hazen010 W10h 0;

810 West 10th Street Austin, Texas 78701

Collateral Agent and Security Agreement		
Date:	April 16, 2002.	
Grantor/Debtor:	Times N Systems, Inc.	
Lender/Creditor:	Convergent Investors VI, L.P.	
	Date: Grantor/Debtor:	

Property:

2

All general intangibles, including, without limitation, (i) customer and supplier lists and contracts, books and records, insurance policies, tax refunds, contracts for the purchase of real or personal property; (ii) all patents, copyrights, trademarks, trade names, service marks and other intellectual property rights; (iii) all licenses to use, applications for, and other rights to, such patents, copyrights, trademarks, trade names and service marks, and (iv) all goodwill.

Affiant on oath swears that the following statements are true and are within the personal knowledge of Affiant:

- 1) This affidavit is made with respect to the foreclosure pursuant to the Collateral Agent and Security Agreement that occurred on December 23, 2002.
- 2) Attached to this affidavit is a true and correct copy of the Notice of Trustee's Sale that Affiant filed with the Travis County Clerk's office and posted at the place at the Travis County Courthouse designated by the county commissioner's court for foreclosure sales.
- 3) The trustee's sale took place on December 23, 2002, at approximately 10:00 o'clock, a.m. at the offices of Hazen & Terrill, P.C., located at 810 West 10th Street, Austin, Texas 78701.
- 4) Prior to the trustee's sale, Affiant personally gave notice of the sale to the Debtor's attorney of record, who is:

Douglas Stum Diamond, McCarthy, Taylor & Finley 6504 Bridgepoint Parkway, Suite 400 Austin, Texas 78730



03/18/2003 TUE 15:11 [TX/RX NO 6289]

ustee Vincent L. Hazer

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ş ş

ş

STATE OF TEXAS

· ;

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 23rd d ay of December 2002, by Vincent L. Hazen, Trustee.



03/18/2003 TUB 15:11 [TX/RX NO 6289]

WINDOW ON STATE GOVERNMENT



Texas Taxes

Certification of Account Status Detailed Instructions

Franchise Tax Certification of Account Status

Return to: Corporation Search Results Return to: Corporation Search Certificates for filing with the Secretary of State to dissolve, merge, withdraw, or convert are not available through this Web site at this time. For more information see <u>Publication 98-336, Requirements to Change Corporate Status</u> .			
Configeate of Account	entry and the second second		
Company Information:	TIMES N SYSTEMS INC 4425 S MO PAC EXPY STE 501 AUSTIN, TX 78735-6725		
Status:	NOT IN GOOD STANDING		
Registered Agent:	THEODORE G SCARDAMALIA 1826 KRAMER LANE, STE F AUSTIN, TX 78758		
Registered Agent Resignation Date:			
State of Incorporation:			
File Number:	0012681106		
Charter/COA Date:	June 1, 1999		
Charter/COA Type:	COA		
Taxpayer Number:	32001568610		

Carole Keeton Strayhorn Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts Window on State Government Contact Us Privacy and Security Policy

http://ecpa.cpa.state.tx.us/coa/servlet/cpa.app.coa.CoaGetTp?Pg=tpid&Search_Nm=Times... 7/29/2003

PATENT REEL: 017870 FRAME: 0232

RECORDED: 07/03/2006